507227885 04/12/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7274738

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| DURO-LAST, INC. | 01/09/2020 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CRITICAL POINT CORPORATION | |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 640 E. MORLEY DRIVE | |
| City: | SAGINAW | |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN | |
| Postal Code: | 48601 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 17716031 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2486893500

Email: meerhaeghe@reising.com **Correspondent Name:** REISING ETHINGTON P.C.

Address Line 1: 755 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD, SUITE 1850

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1597.3162.005 | |
|-------------------------|---------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | COREY M. BEAUBIEN | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Corey M. Beaubien/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/12/2022 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Scanned from PRT 66#page1.tif source=Scanned from PRT 66#page2.tif

PATENT 507227885 REEL: 059570 FRAME: 0388

ASSIGNMENT (with Priority Rights)

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, DURO-LAST, INC., 525 Morley Drive, Saginaw, Michigan 48601, United States of America, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, United States of America, does hereby claim and declare that it holds the invention and all patent and other rights and powers obtainable or exercisable in respect thereof from the sole, true and first inventors:

Mitchell L. GILBERT, 3847 Laporte Road, Hemlock, Michigan 48626, Citizen of the United States of America; and

Crint A. LaBROSSE, 350 East Dutcher Road, Caro, Michigan 48723, Citizen of the United States of America

by an Assignment dated: January 10, 2019 of an invention relating to and entitled:

PROCESS FOR JOINING OVERLAPPING THERMOPLASTIC MEMBRANE COMPONENTS

WHEREAS, CRITICAL POINT CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, having its principal place of business 640 E. Morley Drive, Saginaw, Michigan 48601, United States of America ("ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention;

NOW THEREFORE, ASSIGNOR, DURO-LAST, INC. declares, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, sells, assigns, and transfers unto the ASSIGNEE, CRITICAL POINT CORPORATION and its assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest, including all priority rights under the International Convention associated with each country of the Union, in and to said invention as described in:

United States Patent Application Serial No. 16/740326 filed January 10, 2020, (We authorize any patent practitioner associated with Customer Number 23399 to insert the application number and filing date of said application when known), preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States thereon, in all improvements thereto and in and to said application and any Letters Patent that may be granted in pursuance of said application and any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part application thereof, and in and to any reissue or re-examination of any such patent, and in and to any patent

PATENT REEL: 059570 FRAME: 0389 applications which may be filed on said invention and improvements in countries foreign to the United States and any Letters Patent granted thereon.

We further authorize said company to apply for foreign patents on said invention and improvements in its own name or through its designees, including subsidiaries, related companies or assignees, under the International Convention or otherwise, and we further agree to communicate to said Assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to me respecting said inventions and improvements, and we further agree that we will, upon request, testify in any legal proceedings. We further agree to execute all papers, including those required for the United States and foreign applications, and to perform such other proper acts as said company may deem necessary to secure to said corporation or its designees or enforce the rights herein assigned.

> JASON P xecutive Vice President, Buro-Last. Inc.

State of MICHIGAN

ISS:

County of SAGINAW)

, 20**20**, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County, personally appeared JASON P. TUNNEY, Executive Vice President, Duro-Last, Inc. to me known to be the person who executed the above instrument and acknowledged the same to be their free act and deed.

[Notary Seal]

State of MI - County of Boy - Acting Saginary

My comm. expires: Hav 28, 2022

Acting in the county of: SAGINAW

CAROL L. HAMMOND NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF BAY ACTING IN SAGINAW COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: MAY 28, 2022

-2-